National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Circular
DEPARTMENT: INSPECTION
Download Ref No: NSE/INSP/64389 Date: October 04, 2024
Circular Ref. No:  72/2024
To All Members,
Sub: Revision in Contract Note Format
This is with reference to Exchange Circular No. NSE/INSP/61999 dated May 13, 2024, on “Revision in

Qualifier: "DEAL" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
Amount Type Code: "ACTU" (4
Uppercase Characters)
Currency Code: "INR" (3 Uppercase
Alphabets)
Price: Upto 15 digits (including
decimal places and
:90B::DEAL//ACTU/INR890,2234 Format = max 10 integers, max
4 decimals
Single WAP of a security across
Exchange in case of CMN
WAP  =	  Total value of the shares
traded across Exchange/ Total
number of shares traded across
exchange
O 92A Price :4!c//[N]15d To indicate brokerage rate
per share
Format: (Qualifier)//(Price)
Qualifier: "CORA" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
Sign (-/+)
Price: Upto 15 digits (including
decimal places and decimal sign)
comma has to be used as decimal
sign and is mandatory. Integer part
of amount must contain atleast one
dig
:92A::CORA//-123456789,1234 Format = max 10 integers, max
4 decimals
#
M 94B Place :4!c//4!c/30x To identify the exchange Format:(Qualifier)/ /(Place
Code)/(MAPIN code / Narrative)
Qualifier: "TRAD" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
Place Code: "EXCH" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
:94B::TRAD//EXCH/100002519 MAPIN of Exchange. The Map-
in Ids would be different for
normal trades and for F&O
trades. For normal trades the
exchange map-in ids would be
'100002519' for BSE and
'100013573' for NSE. For F&O
trades the map-in Ids would be
'200002519' for BSE and
'200013573' for NSE.
New Exchange map-in ids for
normal trade would be '900000001'
for CMN. For F&O trades the map-
in Ids would be '950000001' for CMN
M 22H Indicator :4!c//4!c To indicate whether the
trade is Buy [BUYI] / Sell
[SELL]
Format: (Qualifier)//(Indicator)
Qualifier: "BUSE" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
Indicator: "BUYI" or "SELL" (4
Uppercase Characters)
:22H::BUSE//BUYI
M 22H Indicator :4!c//4!c To indicate where the
trades is against payment
[APMT] or free of payment
[FREE]
Format: (Qualifier) //(Indicator)
Qualifier: "PAYM" (4 Uppercase
Characters)
Indicator: "FREE" for clearing house
trades or "APMT" for DVP trades(4
Uppercase Characters)
:22H::PAYM//FREE
M 16R CONFPRTY Start of block :16R:CONFPRTY
M 95Q Party :4!c//4*35x To give details of the